
Definitions

This report contains the following technical terms and abbreviations that we feel should be defined in order to enhance the reader's understanding of the technical information presented in this report:

Action Level - the concentration of a contaminant, if exceeded, that triggers treatment or other requirements.

Maximum Contaminant Level - The maximum allowable level (MCL) of a contaminant in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the maximum contaminant level goal (MCLG), q.v., as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to human health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Monitoring not required, but recommended (MNR) – unregulated contaminants not subject to MCL or MCLG.

Most probable number (MPN) – a value used to calculate coliform (bacteria) density.

Non-Detects (ND) - laboratory analysis indicated that a particular substance was not detected.

Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU) – using a nephelometric meter, a specific unit of measurement for water clarity or turbidity, the lower the number indicating proportionately better clarity.

Parts per billion (ppb) or micrograms per liter – an amount indicating one part per billion parts; corresponding, e.g., to one minute in 2,000 years or one cent in \$10,000,000.

Parts per million (ppm) or milligrams per liter (mg/l) – an amount indicating one part per one million parts; corresponding, e.g., to one minute in two years or one cent in \$10,000.

Picocuries per liter (pCI/L) – a measure of radioactivity where one picocurie is one-trillionth of 37 billion disintegrations per second.

Treatment Technique (TT) – a water treatment process intended to reduce the level of contaminant(s) in drinking water.

DETECTED CONTAMINANTS <u>NOT IN VIOLATION</u> OF THE MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL ELKTON WATER TREATMENT PLANT (PWSID 0070011)

Inorganic Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	Unit of Meas	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	Regulated / Unregulated
Barium	0.041	0.041-0.041	ppm	2	2	No	Discharge of drilling waste/ metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits	Regulated
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	4.0	2.73-4.13	ppm	10	10	No	Fertilizer, septic tanks, erosion of natural deposits	Regulated
Radioactive Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	Unit of Meas	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	Regulated / Unregulated
Combined Radium 226/228	4.1	0.0 - 4.1	pCi/L	0	5	No	Erosion of natural deposits	Regulated
Gross Alpha excluding Radon and Uranium	9.4	0-9.4	pCi/L	0	15	No	Erosion of natural deposits	Regulated
Synthetic Organic Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	Unit of Meas	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	Regulated / Unregulated
Atrazine	0.77	0 - 0.77	ppb	3	3	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops	Regulated

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
0	1 Positive Monthly Sampl	e 1		0	N	Naturally Present in the Environment

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (AGL): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS DETECTED

Contaminant	Collection Date	MCLG	ACTION LEVEL	90 TH PERCENTILE	NUMBER OF SITES OVER Unit of ACTION LEVEL Meas		Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	Regulated / Unregulated
Copper	9/30/15	1.3	1.3	0.278	0	ppm	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits	Regulated
Lead	9/30/15	0.00	0.015	< 0.001	0	ppm	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits	Regulated

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The Town of Elkton is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 800-426-4791 or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	Regulated / Unregulated
Chlorine	1.0	0.5-1.0	MRDLG	MRDLG	ppm	No	Water additive used to control	Regulated
			= 4	= 4			microorganisms	
Total Trihalomethane (TTHM) Stage 2	42	2 -53.9	No goal for the total	80	ppb	No	By-products of drinking water disinfection	Regulated
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) Stage 2	27	2 – 34	No goal for the total	60	ppb	No	By-products of drinking water disinfection	Regulated

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

ADDITIONAL MONITORING

In 2016, the EPA issued a lifetime Health Advisory (HA) for PFOA and PFOC of 70 parts per trillion (ppt or ug/L). We detected PFOA at levels below the HA threshold--the maximum PFOA detected in our system was 21 ug/L or ppt. PFOA and PFOC are man-made chemicals found in consumer products, industrial applications, and fire suppression products.

If humans or other animals ingest PFASs (by eating or drinking food or water than contain PFASs), the PFASs are readily absorbed, and can accumulate in the body. PFASs stay in the human body for long periods of time. As a result, as people get exposed to PFASs from different sources over time, the level of PFASs in their bodies may increase to the point where they suffer from adverse health effects.

Studies indicate that PFOA and PFOS can cause reproductive and developmental, liver and kidney, and immunological effects in laboratory animals. Both chemicals have caused tumors in animal studies. The most consistent findings from human epidemiology studies are increased cholesterol levels among exposed populations, with more limited findings related to low infant birth weights, effects on the immune system, cancer for PFOA, and thyroid hormone disruption for PFOS.

Contaminant	Average	Range Detected	Units	Use or Environmental Source	Regulated /Unregulated
perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid (PFOS) 1763-23-1	0	0-0	ug/L	Surfactant or emulsifier; used in fire- fighting foam, circuit board etching acids, alkaline cleaners, floor polish, and as a pesticide active ingredient for insect bait traps; U.S. manufacture of PFOS phased out in 2002; however, PFOS still generated incidentally	Unregulated
perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 335-67-1	0.0115	0.0042 - 0.021	ug/L	Perflourinated aliphatic carboxylic acid; used for its emulsifier and surfactant properties in or as fluoropolymers (such as Teflon), fire-fighting foams, cleaners, cosmetics, greases and lubricants, paints, polishes, adhesives, and photographic films	Unregulated
perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 375-95-1	0-0	0-0	ug/L	Manmade chemical; used in products to make them stain, grease, heat and water resistant	Unregulated
perfluorhexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 375-85-9	0-0	0-0	ug/L	Manmade chemical; used in products to make them stain, grease, heat and water resistant	Unregulated
perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 375-85-9	0-0	0-0	ug/L	Manmade chemical; used in products to make them stain, grease, heat and water resistant	Unregulated
perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 375-73-5	0-0	0-0	ug/L	Manmade chemical; used in products to make them stain, grease, heat and water resistant	Unregulated

DRINKING WATER TURBIDITY

Turbidity describes the relative clarity of water, ranging from perfectly clear and transparent to cloudy, hazy, or opaque. Turbidity in water is caused by suspended matter, such as clay, silt, finely divided organic and inorganic material, colored organic chemicals, algae and other microscopic organisms. Turbidity is measured by using a *nephelometric turbidity meter* (NTM), and measurements are expressed as *Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTUs)*. The treatment and filtration of water at the Elkton Water Treatment Plant reduces turbidity to very low levels, detectible only to special electronic measuring devices, such as the NTM. The following table indicates turbidity monitoring at the Elkton Water Treatment Plant during 2016:

Turbidity	Limit Treatment Technique	Level Detected	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest Single Measurement	1.0	0.48	NTU	No	Soil Runoff
Lowest Monthly % meeting limit	0.3	99.62%	NTU	No	Soil Runoff

It is important to understand that the detection of these substances in the drinking water does not constitute a known threat to public health because they were found only at levels less than the MCL, and below the level that EPA currently feels may constitute a health threat. MCL's are set at very stringent levels and the Town's water has proved to be below those levels for the contaminants listed above. As you can see by the table, our system had <u>no violations</u>. We are confident that your drinking water meets or exceeds all Federal and State requirements. Although some contaminants have been detected in finished water, the EPA has determined that your water **IS SAFE** at these levels.

Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each quarter and the system met all the TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

Consumer Confidence Rule									
The Consumer Co	The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water								
delivered by the s	delivered by the system.								
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation						
LEAD	01/01/2016		We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location						
CONSUMER			water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the						
NOTICE (LCR)			results.						
			Results were mailed out within 30 days. MDE did not get certification within that time.						

SUMMARY

The sources of public drinking water (tap and bottled) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs and wells, and are subject to potential contamination by substances that are naturally occurring or manmade in origin. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. Contaminants that may be present in source water include: Microbial Contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife; Inorganic Contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally occurring or the result of urban stormwater runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming; Pesticides and Herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff, and residential uses; Organic Chemical Contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban stormwater runoff, and septic systems; and Radioactive Contaminants, which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities. More information about the potential human health effects by contaminants in public drinking water and information relating to the Safe Drinking Water Act can be obtained by contacting the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791 or via the Internet at www.epa.gov/drink/index.cfm In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.
